Under the GRADE research quality assessment, the overall quality is rated high due to the inclusion of 185

only randomised control trials in this review and the limited evidence to warrant the downgrading of 186

quality. Methodological limitations and bias in the included articles, were assessed against pre-187

determined criteria, with the percentage of studies demonstrating each criterion as follows: (1) the 188

control of prior altitude/hypoxic exposure: 47%; (2) standardisation of dietary intake: 62%; (3) 189

familiarisation to exercise trials: 87%; (4) blinding of participants: 43%; (5) blinding of researcher: 190

23%; (6) blinding outcome assessment: 0%; and (7) complete outcome data: 42%. 191

Overall effect 192

The intercept only three-level mixed effects model identified a negative 17.1 ± 3.7% (95% CI -22.8% 193

to -11%) effect on all categories of exercise capacity and performance with 20.8%, 62.5% and 16.7% 194

of the variance explained by the sample, between study and between outcome variance, respectively. 195

The outcomes from the sensitivity analysis found no substantive difference in effect or variance between 196

models using r = 0.67, r = 0.87 and r = 0.77 correlation values. Acute hypoxic exposure was calculated 197

to have a significant moderating effect that equates to a 6.5% reduction for every 1000 m elevated (-6.5 198

± 0.9%; 95% CI -8.2% to -4.8%). No evidence was obtained for a non-linear effect of altitude on the 199

overall dataset. Similarly, for a 1% reduction in SaO2 a significant negative 2.0 ± 0.4% (95% CI -2.9% 200

to -1.2%) effect was reported.  201

Moderating effects of exercise types 202

Exercise type was found to have a moderating effect on exercise performance under acute hypoxic 203

conditions (Figure 1), with TT performance and TTE tests experiencing a significant -16.2 ± 4.3% (95% 204

CI -22.9% to -9.0%) and -44.5 ± 6.9% (95% CI -51.3% to -36.7%) change. However, the overall effect 205

on intermittent exercise (-5.6 ± 4.8% ;95% CI -13.9% to 3.5%) and sprint performance (-2.9 ± 8.0; 95% 206

CI -16.5% to 12.8%) were non-significant. Moreover, interaction effects were reported between 207

 11

exercise type and magnitude of altitude elevation. Additionally, altitude2 moderator improved model fit 208

compared to the linear model when exercise type was included (χ(10) = 8.0; p = 0.005), indicating a 209

curvilinear effect of acute hypoxia. The exercise type category was subsequently reduced to TT and 210

TTE sub-groups to determine the interaction effects with linear and quadratic effects of altitude 211

elevation (Table 2), which are depicted in Figure 2. The magnitude of SaO2 decline was also determined 212